

# NO. 20-0923

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

**JESUS VIRLAR, M.D. AND GMG HEALTH SYSTEMS ASSOCIATES, P.A., A/K/A  
AND D/B/A GONZABA MEDICAL GROUP, INC.,  
Defendant Petitioners**

**v.**

**JO ANN PUENTE,  
Plaintiff – Respondent**

---

---

**On Petition for Review from the 4<sup>th</sup> Court of Appeals, San Antonio, Texas  
Case No. 04-18-00118-CV**

---

### RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

William J. Chriss  
State Bar No. 04222100  
[wjchrisspc@gmail.com](mailto:wjchrisspc@gmail.com)  
*of counsel to*  
THE SNAPKA LAW FIRM  
606 N. Carancahua St., Suite 1511  
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401  
(361) 888-7676 Telephone  
(361) 884-8545 Facsimile

Brendan K. McBride  
State Bar No. 24008900  
[Brendan.mcbride@att.net](mailto:Brendan.mcbride@att.net)  
THE MCBRIDE LAW FIRM  
16018 Via Shavano  
San Antonio, Texas 78249  
(210) 961-9000 Telephone

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....	14
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	21
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO FULL CREDIT FOR THE SETTLEMENT MADE BY MS. PUENTE’S MINOR DAUGHTER FOR HER LOSS OF CONSORTIUM CLAIM. ....	21
<b>A. Settlement Unproved—Review Waived.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. Unconstitutionality .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>C. No Error in Light of Voluntary Remittitur.....</b>	<b>26</b>
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND NO ERROR IN ENTRY OF A LUMP-SUM JUDGEMENT.....	27
<b>A. Petitioners provided no proposal or evidence from which the court could have fashioned a periodic payment plan consistent with the jury verdict.....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>B. Petitioners did not properly invoke the statute. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>C. Petitioners cannot now complain on appeal about their own failure to give the trial court any way to rule in their favor.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>D. No Equitable Remand.....</b>	<b>35</b>
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THERE WAS NO REVERSIBLE ERROR REGARDING PETITIONERS’ EVIDENTIARY COMPLAINTS. ....	36
CONCLUSION & PRAYER.....	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....38  
APPENDIX.....39

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Amco Mesh &amp; Wire Co. v. Stewart</i> , 474 S.W.2d 740 (Tex. Civ. App. – Houston [1 <sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1971, no writ) .....	22
<i>Ashton Grove L.C. v. Jackson Walker L.L.P.</i> , 366 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2012, no pet.) .....	22
<i>Escamilla v. Estate of Escamilla by Escamilla</i> , 921 S.W.2d 723, 726 (Tex. App. – Corpus Christi 1996, writ denied) .....	22
<i>Galveston, H. &amp; S. A. Ry. Co. v. Harris</i> , 172 S.W. 1129 (Tex. Civ. App. – San Antonio 1915, writ ref’d) .....	33
<i>Gunn v. McCoy</i> , 554 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. 2018) .....	33
<i>Guthrie v. Nat’l Homes Corp.</i> , 394 S.W.2d 494 (Tex. 1965).....	23
<i>In re Labatt Food Service, L.P.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Xerox</i> , 555 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2018) (orig. proceeding) .....	16, 24
<i>Latch v. Gratty</i> , 107 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. 2003) .....	33
<i>Lebohm v. City of Galveston</i> , 275 S.W.2d 951 (Tex. 1955).....	15
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988).....	13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Man Engines &amp; Components, Inc. v. Shows</i> , 434 S.W.3d 132 (Tex. 2014).....	33
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. Of San Antonio v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283, 286 (Tex. 2010).....	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Ellender</i> , 968 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. 1998).....	16
<i>Prabhakar v. Fitzgerald</i> , No.05-10-00126-CV, 2012 WL 3667400 (Tex. App. – Dallas Aug. 24 2012, no pet., judgment vacated Oct. 15, 2016) .....	32
<i>Regent Care of San Antonio, L.P. v. Detrick</i> , 610 S.W.3d. 830 (Tex. 2020).. passim	
<i>Salais v. Tex. Dept. of Aging and Disability</i> , 323 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. App. – Waco 2010, pet. denied) .....	22

<i>Sax v. Voteller</i> , 648 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1983) .....	13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Schafer v. Conner</i> , 813 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1991) .....	23
<i>Sky View at Las Palmas, LLC v. Mendez</i> , 555 S.W.3d 101, 108 (Tex. 2018) .....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>St. Joseph Reg'l Health Ctr. v. Hopkins</i> , 393 S.W.3d 885 (Tex. App. – Waco, 2012, pet. denied) .....	33
<i>Utts v. Short</i> , 81 S.W.3d 822 (Tex. 2002) .....	12, 25
<i>Vernco Constr., Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 460 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. 2015) .....	23
<i>Virlar v. Puente</i> , 613 S.W.3d 652 (Tex. App. – San Antonio Oct. 14, 2020, pet. filed).....	12
<i>Whittlesey v. Miller</i> , 572 S.W.2d 665 (Tex. 1978) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE Section 33.012.....	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. REM. CODE, Section 74.501 .....	27
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. Section 74.503 (c) .....	29, 31
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. §74.505 (a) .....	30, 31
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §74.507 .....	34
<b>Rules</b>	
TEX. R. APP. P. 46.5 .....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 53 (c)(2) .....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 53 (c)(3) .....	26
TEX. R. APP. P. 7.1 (a).....	33
TEX. R. CIV. P. 156.....	33
TEX. R. CIV. P. 193.6.....	34

TEX. R. CIV. P. 194.....	34
TEX. R. CIV. P. 94.....	32
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions</i></b>	
TEX. CONST. art I, Section 3.....	23
TEX. CONST. art I, Section 13.....	12, 14, 20, 34
TEX. CONST., art. I, Section 15 .....	34
TEX. CONST. art I, Section 17 .....	23
TEX. CONST. art I, Section 19 .....	23
TEX. CONST., art III, Section 66 .....	14, 24
TEX. CONST., art. V, Section 10 .....	34
U.S. CONST., AM. 14 .....	34
